In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M ll O
Insclvency (England &

W

HelRIe S Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
-
3
2.
- |
T *A7I9MPRM*
08/11/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ,0_I3 [1 IO |4 I—TE,T

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt or in

Company name in full | Owen Pugh Civil Engineering Limited bold black capitals

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Christopher J

Sumame Petts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber' Rotterdam House

Street {116 Quayside

Past town l Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

County/Region

Postcode INTE[1T Tafofv [

Country

n Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) David J © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Dunckley another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building nameinumberl 30 Finsbury Square ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator.

Post town l London

County/Region I

Postcode | E E[Q_FF—GWI_U_

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

lols Bl [folife
ofs [l [ololTls

Progress report

} attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

<l

Signature date

o GG Gl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[©mm  Suzanne Blakey E Where to send
Compmymane Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
| Rotterdam House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ 116 Quayside Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
’ DX 33050 Cardiff.
[ Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
| County/Region
Postcode |
N |E |1 3 DY : "
l I7I_I_ r—"_l—— n Further information
I Country
For further information please see the guidance notes
l > on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
l Tetephone TellFax or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




po GrantThornton

Recavery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Owen Pugh Civil Engineering ron o

116 Quayside

Limited - in Administration gl
(the Company)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 9 April 2018 to 8 October 2018

Prepared by:

Contact details:

Christopher J Petts, Joint Administrator

Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Suzanne Blakey on 0191 203
7789



1 Executive summary

+ This progress report for the Company's Administration covers the period from 9 April 2018 to
8 October 2018.

+« QOur proposals were approved on 14 December 2017 by deemed consent.

» The key work done in the period has been updating employee clams following receipt of the
proof of debt from The insolvency Service and statutory matters including obtaining fee approval
and the extension of the Administration

« The Administration is currently due to end on § October 2019. It 1s anticipated that this matter
will take a further eight months to be completed and for a dividend to preferential creditors to be
paid.

e |tis unlikely that there wili be sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors {other
than by virtue of the prescribed part), and therefore 1t 1s intended to exit the Administration and
move to dissolution.

Lt

Christopher J Petts
Joint Admirustrator

7 November 2018




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Progress to date

Progress since our report dated 4 May 2018

As detailed in the Administrators proposals dated 30 November 2017, the Administrators will pursue the
objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential and secured creditors.

As commented on in my previous report, it had come to hght that the Company could be party to a lease
for land at Hayhole Road in North Shields. As noted previously, the Joint Administrators were working
with the Port of Tyne on this matter and can now report that matters are concluded in this regard.

The main work carried out in the period since our previous report has been

* updating employee claims following receipt of the proof of debt from The Insolvency Service

s statutory matters including obtaining fee approval and consent to the extension of the
Administratton from the secured and preferential creditors, circulars to creditors regarding fee
estimate and also advising of the extension of Administration

all of which 1s reflected in the SIP9 information (Appendix B).
Dividend distnbutions have not, as yet, been made and the case has not been progressed to closure.

We have now received the outcome of the Employment Tribunal (ET) Heanng which was held on
1 October 2018, but we await further documentation from the Insolvency Service.

Trading

As you will note from the SIP9 information at Appendix B a small amount of time has been charged to
trading. Whilst the Company ceased trading on the day of appointment (9 October 2017) tme was
incurred on site at the Group Head Office by the Administrators’ staff effecting an orderly wind down of
the business.

Extension of the Administration

The duration of an Administration 1s restricted to twelve manths from the date of commencement, uniess
it is extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court, Creditors were advised on 5 October
2018 that a twelve month extension to the Administration had been approved by the secured and
preferential creditors. The extension was requested as the ET had yet to make a Judgment in respect
of the PA claims. A Hearing had been scheduled by the ET for Monday 1 October 2018, and therefore,
the outcome would not have been known to allow the case to have been claosed ahead of the twelve
rmonth anniversary of appointment,

Realisation of assets

As advised In the previous progress repart all recoverable assets have now been realised.




3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on
18 December 2009. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was
£5,569,245

HSBC Asset Finance (UK} Ltd and HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Ltd were granted a fixed charge
over the Company’s assets on 21 May 2015, At the date of Admunistration, the balance due secured by
this charge was £645,782 spread across a number of Owen Pugh Group companmes. This liability has
been repaid in full from asset realisations in gther Owen Pugh Group companies.

Merino Industries Ltd (as Security Agent) was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the
Company's assets on 28 July 2017. At the date of Admunistration, the balance due secured by this
debenture was £1,000,000.

DLA was engaged to provide legal advice to the Administrators on the validity of the securty. No issues
were identified.

To date, a distribution has not been made to HSBC Bank plc. There 1s likely to be a shortfall to the
secured creditor.

There will be no funds to enable a distribution to Merion Industries Ltd, whose security ranks behind that
of HSBC Bank plc.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of empioyee ¢laims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory imits, A significant element of these clams will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

The estimated preferentiai claim is £90,097.39.

We estimate that the preferential creditors will be paid a dwidend of 52p 1n the £. Payment of a dividend
to the preferential creditars is estimated to take place in the next five months.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1888, a prescnhed part 1s to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property avallable and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient floating charges assets to enable a distribution 1o the prescnbed part.

The statement of affairs prepared by the directors details 211 unsecured creditars totaling £1,788,310




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

We previously noted that

Shortly after our appointment, we were contacted by the Environment Agency in respect of an
investigation it was undertaking into accumulated waste at the Hayhole Road site in North Shields,

which was leased from Port of Tyne Authority.

We assisted the Environment Agency with the investigations by providing a large volume of requested
documents. Due to the ongoing nature of this investigation, it is not deemed appropriate to comment

any further.

| can confirm that we have not received any further requests for information above and beyond that
referenced above.




5 Fees and costs

51 SIP9 disclosures

Far information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers

s pre-appointment costs

« fee basis

« work done by us and our team dunng the period
« hourly charge out rates

« disbursements and expenses

+ sub-contracted out work

* payments to associates

« relationships requiring disclosure

« Information for creditors (nghts, fees, committees)




6

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administrators

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Cempany in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be imited to

+« payment of Administration expenses, including our remuneration

+ agreeing the claims of the preferential creditors and payment of a dividend

« paymg a final distribution to the secured creditor

« finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any labilities, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the Administration will take approximately eight months to be concluded due to:

* Finalisation of the RPS's claim following the ET’s Judgment In respect of PA
= Payment of a distribution to preferential creditors

Exit from Administration

Once all matters have been cancluded, the Administrators will progress the case to closure As per the
Administrators’ propaosals, It is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a
natice to dissclve the Company.

Discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors in order to abtain aur
discharge from lability.

Future reporting
The date of our next report to creditors 1s anticipated to be by 8 May 2019




A Abstract of the Administrators’
receipts and payments

from 9 October 2017 to 8 October 2018

From From
Statement 0971072017 09/04/2018
of Affairs to 08/04/2018 o 08/10:2018 Total
£ £ . £
Receipts
Fixtures and Fitings 2,500.00 - - -
Plant & Machinery 54,433.00 - 54,433.00
Book Debts 32,227.00 71,897.36 - 71,887.36
Vehicle Licence Refunds 337 50 - 337 80
YAT on Sales 11,725 60 - 11,725 60
148,393 46 - 148,393.48
Payments
PAYE/NI 3,594.67 - 3,594,67
Net Wages 6,303.72 - 6,303.72
Agents/Valuers Fees 847.33 B 847.33
Legal Fees - 4,684.48 4,684 48
Prafessional Fees 3,220.00 - 3,220 00
Stationery & Postage 24778 - 247 78
Re-Direction of Mall 490,00 - 490.00
Statutory Advertising 68.70 - 68 70
Insurance of Assets - 7,452.80 7,452 80
Bank Charges 53.77 76.40 13017
VAT on Purchases 827.21 926 90 1,754 11
HMRC - VAT recewved/paid - 10,898.39 10,898 39
15,653.18 24,038 97 139,692 15
Neat Receipts/(Payments) 132,740.28 (24,038.97) 108,701.31
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NiB 108,701.31 ‘




(s2omuuIod ‘a3 ‘s|ydi) s1011PaID 0] UOIRULIOJUL

amsorasip Juninbaa sdiysuowreju

$3]1812055® 01 sjudwied

}10Mm JNO PIJORNUOI-GNS

sasuadxa pue sjuaWIAsINgsIp

s3jed 10 25aRYd Almoy

porad ay1 Sulmp wes) ISy} PUB SIOIBISIUTIUDPY U0 3yl AQ 3U0p J10m
81S8(| 29

51502 juaunuiodde-sad

siaao2 J ‘Alewwns u) {(8dIS) 6 asnoeld
Aouanjosuy Jo JusWBlElg puUe (Seiny SYl) 9107 S9Ny (S8[BAA %% PuBiBUT) AouaAjosy] au) 'g86 | 10V AQUSA|OSU| BU] JO S1usLlanbal a4yl Yim uolpuniuod u paseds.d ussq sey xipuadde siy|

S9)BID0SSe
113y} Jo si0je.isIulWpY 8y) 0} sasuadxe pue uonelaunwsl

‘sjuswiAed :8Inso|oSIp § 99110814 AOUDA|OSU| JO JUBWlL]S g



‘pled usaqg aAey $88) 9say] g AQ paundul (00 'z 23} so9) |ebal wawiuiodde-aid ayy jo Juswied panoidde ‘(Juaby Alunoag se) pl Sasnpu| oULB ‘'g1L0Z AINM Z UQ

v1Q Ag paunoul (0022223
sa9) |ebs| Jusujuiodde-aid sy Jo JuawAed paroidde 'sioNpasd painodas ayl * pi (n) saueul4 Juswdinbg AgSH pue P17 (MN) @aueulq 19ssy DASH pue o1d yueg 2gSsH 'gL0g 3Unpf ZZ UQ

S3AIIN23X PUE SJoBeUBW JURISISSE SIPN|IL] JAINIDXT @
5JaBeUBLW PUE 510303JIP 3BIDOSSE SIpNPUNJaBeue|y e

JOYBAP SIPNPUI IBULIEY -

SI0N
(81L0Z/0LF0) UGlJESIUILIpY uno3
uonelsiuIwpy uf — P17 Buuesuibug Ul S3U3WNIap Yans Jo Suijly pue v1a
TIN 1804 1A13 ybng uamo 00222 002/Z'2 UONBIISIUIWPY 03Ul Auedwo) aylaaeid ol e  UONEIUIWINIOP [BF3] Jo Fuiyelg e
UCI}EHSIUILIPE
3 isodjeid Jaked 3 3

uonensiujwpe
}0 3AI03[qO UE JO JUIWSABIYIE
Y} padayuing 3 moy pue juswiuiodde

paiinau| -aid A1ESS923U SEM YI10M 3Y} AUAA aUCP YIOM

mo[ag papiaoid ale w1 Ag paunaus sisoo Jwawiuiodde-aid sy jo s|ielag uonessiuiwpe ojul dnolg) ay) a2eid 0} sluawinaop |eBa| auy JEIP 01 g palonuIsul Auedwod syj
judwiuiodde o foud Aieipsww poued au) Ul paunaul sasuadxa Jo awi sl Jo AuA0da) %aas o) Jou paploap sey uuy Aw ‘podal snoiaaud Aw sad se JeL] LU0 Ued |
‘gjelse ay) wol pied aq pjnoys Aay} Jaylaym

0} Se sI0ypald Jo Apog Sendoidde ayy woy painbal si [eacidde ybnos si juawAed pue UoIRISIUIWPE SIaUS AUBdLLOD By} USYMm pledun UlBwS) ASL JUaIxa 3yl 0L "0s BuIop i 0} matA B yim
INq uonensiulwpe palsius Auedwod sy) 81050q ‘sJeucniaeld Aguaajosul palyenb Jawo Jo siojensiuipe AQ paunoul sasuadxs pue pebieyo se8) aJe S)S00 uoRelsIuLPE Juswiuodde-aid

1509 juswjuiodde-ai4




599 69| BuipieBau asu 3ybis e o) painquUiE oq ues sasuadxe J0 Joadsal ul 3SB3I0UI DY

pasieul 29 0} Ja4 SEY UONBNSIUILUPY 3Y) U0 YIO0M 'gL0Z J8Q0100 § 1B S8 ‘pue UoIBsIuIuIpY
ay1 s13|dwios 0} pajediolue | |E10) auU) 10) 8J8 S81BUINSS Ay 'SRwWSe 88y ayl uo papiaold 9SOV} 4O LIGUS |8} PU? pouad Byl 1B SIS0 SWI] PapICIaL B} IS|IUM JEUL PRI0U &4 PINOUS |

s158q 93} IN0
40 UCIIBUIWISIBP 8y} O} Joud siojpald oyl 0} uaAIb sjew)sa asuadxs sy} pepeaoxs aaey sasuadxe pue ajeWNSS S8y B} Ul S)S0J Sl 8} JO HAYS ||&} SIS0 SWI} papio2al Pua polad e sy

'MOJ2Q UCIIDas aaadsal ay} Ul papiaold ale auop yiom aU} O S|IBjR( “(MOJag Uoias
JBUOPR 3I0AA, BUJ Ul UMOUS SB) IUf2 80¢F J0 abeiane e 1B siy 0)°Z8 Aq pajuasaidal G /pE ST BUIjjeIo: palinoul alam sas) (pouad aUl) gL0Z 1agolos g 01 g10g [Udy 6 weoy poiad ayp Buing

sio)pald [enualaaid ay) AQ 8107 Jaquisldas FZ UQ e
(Jusby Alnoeg se Buoe) pI S8UISNpU| QUUSIN AQ 8LO0Z AINFZ UQ  »
SI0}paI0 paIN0as auy} ‘P (MN) @oueul justudinby JgSH pue oid yueg DASH AQ §LOZ BuUNr 2z UQ o

:$m0]0f se paaoidde aiam

Aessaau se sabieyd JUSWSSINGSID ¢} PapPE 8q 0} | yA ‘aliw Jad dgp 1e abes|iw sBieys ¢} pesuoyInE 9ie pue 1s0J Je sasusdxs Jexooad Jo N0 ableys |m SIDIBSIUILPY JIor 8y «
4BIS JI9y] pue siojensiuiWpY ay) Aq uaalb Apadoud swi ay) o) BuIpJoooe palgndjed 8q UQIRISUNLUSI SIOJASILIWDY JUIof Y]

“SUONNOSaI BUIMO||Of BU 1844} BSIADE UED |

"MOJ9q PajieIap SB paAcidde seam S} PUB 00 000'093F SBm (paunoasun pue |eiusia)eld ‘paindas) sI0Npald syl 0] papiacid SJBLINS3 334 By

SIOJENSILILPY JUIOT 3Y) JO SISeq 994

81502 Juswiuiodde-jsod



01 339084 JEIOURUIL 131D JO SEM JIOM Sl asILIXEW 0 18PI0 Uj AIBSS3I3U SEMIOM L] e UOI133]|07 JO UOIssaiFold pUB JUALUSSISSE 'Mathay e

184310 pue joogq
peoy sjoyhey
W93 12YM J0 103dsal ur vonEwBwnoop (1B Sumainay e
08 ZSH'¢F SouRIISY] . UOIIBLISILIWPRY DY] Ul pallugns uo 05 JI pue ‘Auedwod ay3 Ag 03Ul PRIDIUB UIAY peoy 3|ouAeH Bulpiedas sudl
8l 15733961504 Bulag sunepd [enualad asiWILIW 0] »  PEY ISEJ| B J| YSI|Qelsa 01 AIRSS3DaU SEM NIOM SILUL e 10 104 ay3 pue $10110S Yllm 3udpuodsalio) e fuadoag
SYZTV'Td V10 5994 e e Ok paiefal

£E£PE3 O . 5394 SIMEASSIUOTY  » Ajlen17e sauinbua ay3 saluedwod dnoid ayy

10 Yyaiym Bulniwialaq  saueipisgns s Auedwo)
TLE0E'9F SABEM N »

3.nieu siyl jo sauinbua ay) Jo awos asmboe A)|enusyod a3 Buixoo|
S ¥6S'CTIN/IAVA  «  SIONDP3II Y1 01 533U [BI2URUILJIBUPON e UM (B3P 01 AJNp B SABY SICIBIISIUILIPY IYL saied woly paAi@dal sauinbua yym Buieag e ssauIsng Jo 3jes
§56'2623
i3 00°65¢°9L3F  SIY Q55 $]e8sy
$pood ay) Jo ardidad AU} 03 pILIdjsuel] sey
3313 3UBY pue sasjwdad Ludjo 1B pIj[RISU Juam
SUADY Ay} JEYL siseq ay] uo unejd | QY Buidafay
UOLIBLISILILIPY 343 Ul paaiwugns JiNieu siyy Jo 'swiiefd (LOY) 3jiiL Jo uoneaasay Buipiesal
Buiag swiep [213U310d ASIWIUIL O]« SWIRP Y1 [BIP 01 AINP B SABY SIOJBNISILILIPY 34| e pamadal uonenunwiuos/satant yum Buijesg e 3R} JO UORUBIY
$I9W0ISNI
LUM UOIJEIIUNWIWOD PUB S]IBJIUGD JO MAIASY e
X0qul |IEWS UORENSILIWPY YSngd uamQ
3y) 01 PANIFDRI §|lEWa puk s1ed yim Buljeag
ssauisng ay} jo Bupes) BuipseBal uoisioap s39A0|dwa yum Suaaw Suipnpul ‘uoldulues)
Tb7Egafeay o UONEASULIBY U ISpyM Suipe)) Jo 1adsasd e Buyoeay Uy }s1sse 0] ABSSII3U SEM SIYL Ul 82140 PEEH AN0JS) 1B 3US U0 BIUEPUBSIY e
Aug sem 2J8YL JI 45119EIS3 PUE SIIINP JIay) noddns
OL'STFS|IOL o
1IN} 03 S101RAISIUILPY JUIO[ 24} PAMO||e Sy pue main Jiayy Bunjaas s131)ddns pue s1pWGISNI
€E'0STF UOREPOWLIONY & 4 yedwon 3U) Jo SI01IPI3 341 03 Jyduag SSIUISN Ay} JO UMOD PUIM APSPIO A3Y Y1im 1981063 SUIPNUL ‘UCHEIISIUILPY
0T 763 90uANSISANS @ |BIUBUIL JI341p OU PBY HIOM 3UL IS|IYA = UR JO3Y2 0] JOpIO Ul UBSSDI9U SEM oM 3UL  » ul apedt 01 Aupgqissod a3 JO JUIWISSISSE [BII] e [esauab Buipes|
L 68e3
M3 05'082°€3  SIMOLS Buipesy

paunsul sasuadxa pue $9a4 S10}pa1d 01 I3uag [e1dueUlS A1ESSa2aU SEM YJom 3y} AUM 3UOP YJOM Aiom jO BRIY

"210Z 18q0100 § 0} /10 1990120 6 Woy s1 paiaaod pouad sy "sISAjeUE SDUBLIEA SJRLIISS S39) [BIUSLWUNU B PUB IJEWNSI S834 a4l WOUj SaouBten Aue [0 suopeatdw) pue 10edwr ey jo
uoneuejdxs apnaul am ‘a|gediidde aJByYAA "UCHEULIO SIU} ING 18S (|EDLISWINU AQ pamoilo} aaljelleu) sa|qe) Bumo|jo) aL| auopR Yiom ay) Jo ucieue|dxs saleleu apincid o] parnbal osje ale
SM 9L0T BUNM L} pajep SI0)PaJd 0} JaRa| JNO UIyym Papn|our SEM SJBWNSS Saay N0 "papiacid ajewiise sea) Aue jsuiebe se ‘) y)im uooauuod Ul parinoul sesuadxe Aue Buipnjoul ‘podas
snoirald ay) Aq paiaacd spouad aU Ul AUop HJOM [ENJIE JO $]1S09 |IEJSP O} pauinbsl aie 8m Siopasd [equalsssld pue painoas aui Aq paacidde sem siseq 8g) ay) Jaye Jodal J81l) 9y} st SI4) sy

poiad a3 Budnp wea) sy pue sioeNsiuWpY U1 8y} AQ 3Uop YIoa



‘51011PaJ2 341 01 JJ3UI( [BIZUBUY 13IP CN

* JO paJes|? 8q 0} SOYS By} MO||E 03 Jiom AJessanaN e QYIS BU1 J0 IDUEIED|D 0} FUIB|BI SISHEW ||y e |e13Usg
1oday 1INpuod S10303410 JO UOISSIMGNS BUIlUD
Woday 1anpuo]
510323140 Y1 JO UOISSIWGNS 3UJ M 151558
SIOVPRID 343 G1 ])J3UI] |EIJUBUL 1234IPON  » sjuaWalnbal Alainiels |y} o1 qJom AessassN e 03 padinbas uonewscju) Suimalaal pue Juiie|o) e 10393410
62°2eP3
Y3 ST9E8LLI S STLY suonebnsanu|

UoIBASIUWPY 34} U PANULIGNS 3unieu wiepd Juipredal
Buiaq swWie|d jeRualod aSIWIUW 0 » SIY} JO SID3IEW O] AINp € SARY SIOJRIISIUILDY BY] e AJUafy |EIUBWIUDLALT YUIM UOIJEDILNWWOY e [el8UD)
5221Yyan Buissitu Buipaedas |71 yum Buisierr -
137 01 (swiga/s1uspiou) uswuicdde
-94d 01 Bunejal Ing) sanew uedeq ysig Suipnpoul
‘uswjuiodde-150d panvddl Swied & Buipfemio] e
333 suniepd Bunsixa ‘siayolg uaunuiodde
-31G SE Yans {77 404 UoewICcul BuiejioD .
paJnsu) Aj2ieudousdde ale syasse 19%04q JzueINSUl
Ie 1843 pue suonendss aauelnsul yim Ajdwod panosdde s1o1ensiuiwpy 243} (171) panwn
S101P3JD 34} 03 J}aUaq [BIDUBLI IINP ON = SIOILJISIUILLIDY AU} iNsUa 0] oM AOINIZIS SISIL - Ayeiads uosdwoy) pAopT sulpJer Yyum Buisie] e asueinsu|
UO0J}RIISIUIUPY 243 Ul
JH pv 3y ul Auedq payg
penIwqns Buiag swiejd j2iaualod sasiwiuiw saluedwlod JUenajas SIJIIYIA JO UINBI IY) PUE I13 "SIIAIDS 9 sjuswaalby
3 51031PAL2 BYY J0) WBUSY [RIDUBLILY 31 0] pauimaJ sem Juawdinba pasy/pases) [RI2UBLIA MA ‘S3DJAISS [BIZURUIH 189S BUIPNPRUI Buisean

13341 B 3ARY 10U PIP Y0M SIYT ISIYM

. /IB J2Y3 2Un5u3 0} AJESSIAU SEM HI0M 3,

» ‘saueduwcd BuIsea) 1UeAI|3d |2 yum Buisienr

‘aseyaind aaiH

S101P3I3 O] 3INGLISIP

o} I|geyeae suoijesiead afieyd Juneoyy
PUE P3XI4 410q 01 PIPRE I SB SIOUP3IT 3]
0171J2U9q [EUBLIY 1I3UIP JO SEM JIOM St

5]955E [B1JUI30d ||B JO SUDIJeSI|edl

. DSILUNEW 0} JAPIO W AJESSIIIU SeM HI0M 31|

3ayan Juissiw JuipseSal
|04 BUGWINYLICN YIm 32uapuodsalio])

wJoy
THNS 0 uoiedwoa Buipnppul 3auddy| s Jolesado

4O IBPUALINS PUB SIAUCISSIWLLOT Jljjel |

33 JO 01O 3Y) WOy pue 0] SJU3pUadsalio]
S3|IUS [ENpIAIPU

0 s3asse dnoad Suiyazew Buipnydun ‘spaasold

$3|BS 4O UO|IBI0||e puE s)asse Bulj|as ‘Siz1iew
diysaumo Juja|osal (SICIBIISIUILPY 1LI10T 3Y3

Aq pajuiodde syuady} 03jiH Yim Suisier Fuipnjoul

. 's1911eW Alaukjaew g jueld je yum Sulesq

SP2IYIA

2 sainyxiy4
‘Alauryoep

* ‘Jueld

SJGYIP3.D 01 FINGUISIP
01 3|ge|ieAe suollesieal 88ieyd Fuileo)y
3UY1 01 psppe Aj|eizuRiod 11 52 SI01P3ID 9Y3

s1asse |enualod |je Jo uoilesieal

51q9p %009 Jo

s1q4aq



SpUN} BigEjIEAR
woyy apew 3ujaq uoiNQUISIP |BUdISLeId

B UL 53 NS21 3 SE (31A135 AJUanjosu| 2yl pue)
saah0jdwa 2yl 0] Wauaq [edUBUl 333D

e sey Sune(s (Brius1aad J0 JuawF2.3e 3y

3|qissod

se Allpasds se pied auam 'SUwi| Aloiniels

Y1 LIypa ‘WBY] 03 Buimo S3IUDW 3INSUI

01 SBM ‘UDIENSIUILIPY Ul Aueduio]) 3yl

40 S101PaJ4d se ‘saaAc|dwa Ayl O} Wausy ay)

sjuawsnnbas g3

01 AJBS5303U SEM USYELIBPUN NIOM UOISU3d 3yl

1G {je awayds yoisuad e pajesado Auedwo) ay3 sy
ajqissod se Ajpaads

®  sewayl 0] Suimo S3IUCW Jy] pansIal seshojdwa
QYy 8JNsU 03 sem 232 ‘Acuepunpal “safem jo

$50| J0j SWIBD J1243 Ugns saaAoidwa syl Sunsisse
{IIARIMOH 13 301G AJUIA|OSU| BY] DI SWI04

10 UOISSILIGNS SE YIns ‘JUaWannbal Aloinlels

. 2 SEM IN0 RIILIED JI0M ay) jo uoodoud a8ie| v

SMOPIA YS131075 UM 30uapuodsautod

3DIAIFS AJUIA[OSU] 3] O3 UDISS[UGMS

pue ejep 4o Uoneledald — (s)sunep sTdy
sugnnquIuca pledun Suipsedal

Auedwo) ay) Aq pepiroid elep uoisuad Juimaiaay
2214135 AJUSA|OSU] BYI WOUY 19p JO yooud

30 119291 Sumoy|oy sunes aakoydws Buiepdn
LGI1e3 NSUOD A3} 03 BuipseBal 1aas
AdUaAjosL| 8Y) Walj pue 01 3ouapuedsaln)
SWIED |3 PIRILLGNS IABY QUM

saahojdwa Junuasaidal jpuuosiad yym Buisien
Suneay juswaleuey

J587) 1B IUBPUIIIE 05|y "saaA0idwa Ag
pannugns swiepn Buipiedas jeunqu | JuawAojdwy
3yl 03 sasuodsas Juiaiugns pue yum Suisier
uoIun 33 UM WO PUE 0} 30UBPUOdSELIC]
301M3S AJUBA|OSU| BY L

0] SWIO) BETdY PUE $T 4y 40 UaIssiugns ‘saiienb
saA0|dwa Juipiedal suain|os Yy yum Buisier]
saaho|dwa Aq pasies sauanb yum uieaq
SIIJUBPUNPAL PUB LORBJISIUILLIPY

10 35)ape 03 ‘uosiad Ul SO peaH PUILIE JOU

® pip oym saakoydwa 0 559113| pue s5||e2 suoydaja)

SWIO} TdY
40 uondydwad auljuo yum sadhodwa Busissy

S3|FUEPUNP3. JO 32@dsal Ul iomaded Aiojniels
SASSAPPE pue ST Jeis

aIneg

. AJUIA|OSU| 3Y] 0} SWIOY TYH JO LDISSILIQNS

suo|suad
% saafoldwg

00°022°EF 5394 [euCISsa 01d .

0L 9FBuned e sJGIIP3ID AY) OF 1JBUAQ [BIJURUIY JI3IIP ON

. 5JUAWAJINDaI AJOINIELS j1§)N) 03 HI0m AIESSI0IN

$101ipaJd P34NIAS 31
*  yum sFuiesw pue suo|ssnisip ‘'spodal ‘sajepdn

painaag

L0+8ZF sy
U3 SSTLELLED PELLL

sl0}ipa1n

Alaeudosdde
L1Im 1|ESP SEM SI031PaJD UIBLA] 0] Bunelal
UGITEULIOI [BIUSPLUOD PaINsuUd Ing

Alazendoidde
Y1iM J[ESP SWiaY |eluapiyuos Aue pue uoijednaao



dlewliss a4 -

|eacidde pawasg  —

siesododd -
SUoISs|I9
UGLBIISIUIUPY - IS1asp 3
S82130U SIeNAID
SIOUPaLI 3Yl 01 JJ2Ua] [BIJUBULLON  » sjuawalinbas Alonlels .§O BUISIADE SIOIPBID 0] Sia)1a] e ‘spoday
justimodde S101elisinwpy Jo BUISIADE S1s1187 e
SPi0J34 JO SPUBUILUIEIN e
SMIIATIIP] e
juawabeuew
$JO1IP31D 3Yl 01 JI}BUAQ |BIDUBLIJ ON = siuswalinbas cmiels e duisilaspy Aloiniels e asen
SLUIDISAS |BLIBIUE U0 dN 335 958D AUNSUD 03
ueiddy yIim S3USpuodsaaIod DU 01 UOBULIOMN| .
UM Walageuey
syuawiuiodde Alo1niels mau J527 9Y] 01 UCIEWLIGUI §I18]0 W02 apiacad
Aue Joy yum paldwod ag 3souw gaiym 239 Juawhed pue dn 125 3¢ 01 WalsAs slauoinaeld AXUIAjosU|
SI0}PaJI 2yl 01 J4IUSQ [BDUBLIJON ‘SLUIR|3 JONPRID PIODRS 0] Saunpadosd (ewlall] e 31 3|geuD 0] UO1BLLIOUI AJESSIIAU ||B 21|00 = dn-jas 9529
SI01RIISIUEW PY 3Y1 JO) SUIle 518311j0S
LT 0ETFSodieyDueg
yum 3Iuspuodsaniod Suipnpul uswiuioddy sanIjeuLoy
0,897 Buisiiaapy Aloimels SI0LIPAIZ BY) 0} JyIUaG [BIUBUY ON - Juawiuiodde 3y) 1099 0] Yi0m AIESSEIBN e 40 sjuawnaop jo Juiudis pue Suimaiasy e o
: jusuguioddy
00 0617 F |\ JO UCIIOIIR-3Y .
juzunuiodde ayy 1dade
00°2/2'23v10:59a4 |eBat 10UUED SI0JRJISIUILUPY Ul AUM SUOSE3J [elI3lew S151p{2aYd diysuoiejay
0o00TIRuUcg e SI01IP547 3Y] 0] 1Jauaqg [RIJUBUYL OGN«  JO SI2|JUOD OU 3UB 313U} INSUD 0] }JoMm AIESSIIaN  » pue Bulapune] AQuay Nuy Jo uoadwo) e uo-ayey
68'¥623 siy
W3 STLOY'EP3 1 AFA 4" uonensiuwpy
uawuiodde uonesIuwpyY
Jo Buisiape panssi uaaq aaey sduipaalcid
13YM (S)LINOT pUB SJ01I310S 015181387 »
'03@ ‘Woday ss3450.d
‘BIBWII1SD 93y ,SJ01BJISILIWPY JUIOr ‘s|esodoid se
4N ‘510}IPaJ3 0} SIB[N2IID BuImo||0) ‘S1a719) puE
S|IEWS 'S{|ed SUIpn|oul ‘2IUIpUOdsalIcs JONPaID e
puapialp Led paguosasd e o Juawhed spJo33. soupal2 Buijepdn e
Y3 U] ISISSE jim Yiym peaide pue paplodss UOIBJISIUIWPY Clul padeld Buisg
Aj21eIndoE 3Je SWIR)I SJ01IPELI 3INSUd UOIRJISIUILIPY 341 JO PawQjul Auedwo?) sy Suimoy|9) 5131PRJI Ag pasiel sauanb
U S8 S40LPAID 3Y) O] 142U [BIIUBU 33 1d3) 2JE SJC1IPIID IUNSUD 01 31oMm AIBSSII3U ||y @ pue 3JU3apuodsalios ‘S|IEWa 5||e3 yum Buileag e painsasun

UoISUI  ,saidoad YL YyHm souapuodsaiic) e



$I0}IP3ID B3 O JYBUAG [SITUBLL 1IUP ON

sjuawalinbal Bullodal pue [eda) yim Aldwos
SIOIBJISIUIWIPY 34} ainsua o xiom Alessatau ||y

0uag Adusaosul

3Y] 01 sWI0j §TdY Supywgns pue Suliedald
uoIsua4 31doay Yiim 2suapuodsariod
543338] Sulanod pue podal gzIs

Auedwo)
ay1 Ag patjddns uepewaojuy uoisuad Buimainay

$4315193) pue spuod
§0 31epdiT pue s3Y3ieas uoIsuad JaYIo Yueas
«  33Q30u TS Buuo ‘Iseqelep uoisuad Fuimasay

suoIsuayg

SIOUPAIT IY] 6] 333UY (2{OUBUY 192NP ON

-

anp ale spunjal Aue Jayiaym Ajuuapl 03
pue sjuawasinbas Suniodal pue (83 Yyum Ajldwod
| SIDIBAISIINLPY Y} JINSUD 03 JIOM Ales5adau ||y

Juswiurodde Butmoljo)
Wawedap xe1 AQ N0 pajLIed sanp AIciniels

juswiumodde
Bupmo| |0} SWOISNT B INUBATY IWH Yiim Busien

SIUNOJ2E JUSWITRUBW JO MAINDY -
Auedwiod AG papiaosd UONeWIOM JO MAIARY —

“Bupnpul uswnedsp xe |

$,U0RRLIOY Y eI YIIMm BUISIEN pUR 0} UOTBWLIO|

{uonesnsiFa Auedwod
dnoin) uinia [yA Jo uoissigns pue uopeledaly

Juswuedsp [VA

e 5,U0JWI0Y] JUEIg yym Juis(el| pUE 0} UCILEWIO]

xel

SI01IP212 3Y1 03 JJ2UIY |BISUBLY ON

awalinbas Aioiniels e st duipuog ay)

SN 213y} INC Alted 0} J|qe IR Jels J1ayy pue
SIORAISIUILIPY 3YL 2UNSU3 03 Y0m Alessaau |y

SUOWEHIDUOD3I yueg
sanbays Jumueg

Aedised ‘sanbayl ‘siuswAed §ove g SAYHD
sidi9aas Buindug

. BuIpuoq ,sI01enSIuIWDY

auluo Ja dn 1as ‘s3UNo23e Jueq Juawiujodde-aid
» ‘sjunoose jo Buiwado Buipsedal yueq yum Bwsien

Buipunj g
Bunpg ‘Aanseas)

51031P42 2U) 0} IJ2UIY |RIZUBUL ON

L]

suuawanbal Alojniess

3%NOH saluedWIOT 18 SIIBHY 4 ludwalels Suljl3
Sl JO JUDLIALEIS JO MAIABY

. 51030341 Y3 03 W0} PUE $13118]

saeye
30 JUIWALE)S

UOISUSIXe UORENISIuILIpY

vodaissaifory -



S1@%9BIG Ul DAIUASAID U SJUBLEA B5I8ADY -
S1S02 BWI [BIC) IBIBAD 1991 |CU S80P SILY Jersmay ‘spouad snotaud o) Jegip AL sliom jo sease jsuieBe swi Jo uonedolle sWslsAs Buiodal 6413 Jno 9) siUslIadUBYUS 0 8N -
SOANNIIXS U SJEBEUBL JUBISISSE S3pNIOLI SANaXT -

s/abeuzul pue SI01021IP SIBIDCSSE SapPNoul Jabeuey -
$I0II9:IP PUB SIaULEd S8pNSUIl saulEd -

.S3JON
99731 @rvary) [(v8'92)  [L¥'662  [DCGeYZM [ovees (62605 [STPLOSLL 6799t Fl80C  [09'IKC'9T J0LZ 05798 [oL2 00'699°LL[Sp'8p 00'955°c 95t 00581711 [oo'eE [ e
- - - - - - 89°90¢  [9L996'VE |SOFLL 9F 9T D0 LOFL 106 LT oSviP [0zt 05/6.% [S66k asse  |sL0 000KE L oo b leJauag
- - - - - - veioY 09897 089 0S¥y joS€EL  j0g0 - - - - 0% ££1 0g ¢ - - sugjsuad
- - - - - - YOTZZ  j09LeLZ Jors izelz foowle  jo8¢€ oose |09t ooErs  [ov b g (090 - - xel
Buipuny
- - - - - - 9900z [05129's  |99°l) 65 /02 |sz20r’L  fozs oosze  jaLe SZTriE'l 0L e - - - - ® Buing ‘AinsesiL
96'L8Z o'ssrl) |(ro'sz)  [owest 57'908'03 [¥ZELl sgvez  |gsziov'ty |02 ivi L1097 jal'es00l joror [ STEESEPC
- - - - - - s9'99z  [SCFEROL [0V 6219 [0SGESL [z ¥ - - 0ggos [2e - - oo oz painossuf
suojsuad
- - - - - - GLELT 08°850°2)  |PZ'Z9 192/2 0008t 0z /L - - 0s8vLe  |oEst 00 662 o 1 05 5T 0s 0 g seakojdury
- - - - - - STy logLIr'y  [096 8:28v  loosre'r |06 - - - - oszee_ [os0 ogzziy  ose panaag
(og'gel) — log'sze Hgto) ze'i9z  [s07LE0f (6T 8L Wz lesiellis [pe'lL [viive [osossol [svioe IR =101ip.31)
- - - - I T BLZCF [ST9EWLL [9TiF - - - - - - 8 - - - - [eJ3u39
- - - G S Ol AT 6CTEF [92908ZL (924 - - -
- - - - - - 00'SPT 00°2%1 090 - - - - - - - - - - - |eJausg
- - - - - - 00'SFE 00'1687  joA'L1 00 G¥Z 5,028 [seE - - S/ 028 Se e - - - - aoue.nsu|
- - - - - - 00°oF o0ZLL 0872 - - - - - - - - - - - sjasse Jayio
Aped paiyy
9 sjuawaalbe Buises)]
- . . - - - Lr81 ogvecs  [oug - - - - - - - - - - - ‘aseyaind adlH
S3LYAA R SN
- - - - - g Dg'8ET 916c9'L (999 - - - - - - - - - - - ‘AuBulydew Jueld
- - - - - - BEIPE  OSHLE'E (046 00 561 05 61 Ok C - - 05 81 040 - - - - Siqap 430 3 SHocg
- - - - - - ooar  |orsoe’s  |arc cossr  |oooses  |oos - - - - - - ooose’e (008 fuadarg
- - - - - - 098 09'8LT 08¢ - - - - - - - - - - - SSAu|SNg Jo Jles
S920F o9tz oc'g 8182 osszrYE [0z 09 96'Z8Z 00'65Z'9) (095 WUHY  [sTRLY  [svil ll:8)3ssefjoluonesijesy
a B B - = - P T 570 B = B B E E B E - - - 3[1 J0 UoIUBIaY
- - - - - - 19'E8¢ PrA T - - - - - - - - - - - {lesauah) Buipes |
00°stZ 4K 92’0 15'ces ™ [gzaLLT  [svs vl'gec  Jog'oal'c Jore - - - [ BNpoAn

B10Z/G1{80 ) 8LOZ{FO/E0 WOY paUad
pu3 popad e 37 sisAelEUR 3TUBIBA a)RWISS 88} pue polsad 8y} Jo) BisAfeue 1502 AW §dIS Palela]




4 JUSWIpUAWE e yans Buimojjoy
Hodas Ixau oy} UIyym pe|ielep aq |[Im Sluswpualwe Auy "Simny auy) Ul sajel yno abBleys Ino puswe o) Bl ay) anasal ap "L LOT JagqoIng) | eowuss paidde aaey sajes INo afiieyd Jusun eyl

oSl yoddng
08l “Ainseal)
S€C- 4891 00¢ — 581 JOeSIuNUpY
GlLE— 092 092 — S¥¢ BARNIAXF
Jabeuew
Ore —00E 00g jue}sIssy
Ol —0Ore ore 1abeusiy
1032841P
S8y — SkP 2144 9JBII0SSY
§6S — §8t S8y 10323841Q
S¥L—01S 0LS laupeq
a4f3
/3 suoisuad
Xel ¢ Aouanjosu|

1UB4IN2 0} £1.0Z 1940120 6 WO

.SMOJ10} SE B1B pouad ey} Buunp paiidde sajes ino ebieys Apncy ey “pesn jjels jo apelb yoeas Joj sejnuiw g Jo shiun ul pableys si o)

sajel jno abieys AunoH



‘mojag 3|qe) sy} Ut paplaold OS|E BIE $iS00 asauy JO s|ieleq sjeldaidde se pappe si i A “aiw e dgp Je pabieys st ebesiy
AIes5903U S SITIBYD JUSWISIGSIP O] pappe aq 03 LV A ‘) 19d dg 3e oFesjiur o310 0) pastioyne a1e pue 1500 e sesuadxo joxaed Jo o 981812 [jim SIOIRLSIUIUIPY JUIOf DU] e

210z Jlaqualdag #z uo slolpan |enualajald oyl Aq pue Ajaagaadsal gLoZ ANr ¢
puE aUN[ ZZ U0 SI0HP3IO PRINJDS 2Y) AQ Spew sem uolinosas Buimol|o) suy ‘Alfuipiosoy Ajuo abies|iw 1o} aq [m SIU} ‘WYBNos i sjuawasingsip Z AloBsles Jo Aleandal jeyy) Juaxa au) o

"uQIIBlaunLIB) S Jap|oy
82140 UE SE JSUUBW SWES U} U| [ercsdde alinbal sjuswuasingsip z AoBajes "siseq 9jgeuoseal pue aadoud g uo Juawjuiodde ay) 0] paleso||e aq Ued Jeyj pue Wiy J18y] Jo JapIoy 810
ue Ag paunaul aq Aew Jey) sjsod pajeda||e 10 paleys apnjoul AW Aayj “Aued piiy Juspuadapul Ue O} JuswAed B JoU JNg 81B)SS JUSAJOSU| 8U) 0} 3|qeiajal Alo8lIp SIe Jey) 59suadxa ale asay]

sjuawaesingsip z Atobajen

'y Xlpuaddy
Je Junoo2e JuswAed pue sidisdal SI0JBJSILILPY JUIOT 8L} U0 Uaas ag Ued (AUB Ji) ydiym JO saueleq ay) 'ueoT uojioy] juelo) B Buisn pred ussg aney yoiym sasuadxe apnjsul os|e Ay

spyels Aq pasmbal aie yorym ‘ases ay) 01 A[eotj1oads Suneal Sursiiaape pue SUIpuoq Se 4ons s)s0d JIE 283Y1 — 51500 AIONelS e
2580 5y] SuISeUBW UL PILINOUT dIk YoIyMm SAFIBYD J01IN0d Jo 3Feisod e YIns S1S03 2I8 2$IYL — §1S00 WD e
ardwexa 10] ‘sBunoowt 10 sastwiaid Furpen; Surpuape ui Jjels Aq paiinaul a4e $1S03 3531[) — SIUSISTSYNS PUB [IABL], e

sauobalea Bumo|oy 2yl Jo 151SUCD pue [eacsdde ioud Inouiim umelp
aq ueo Aoy 'S]E]SS JUBAIOSUI 8Y]} 0} S|qelajal Ajisalp sunjipuadxe oyads si siay) a1aym saiued payl uspusdapul 0] sluswAed aie pue sasuadxa joxo0d JO INO, SE UMAUY OS|E ale 55341

sjuawWasIngsip | Aobajen

sauoBayes om) ol ey pue Juswijuiodde AJUBAIOSUI U YiMm UOIISULOD Ut JOPJoY 8210 Ue 0} pasinguuial pue Ag Jaw sasuadxe aie sjuswasingsiq

535UadXa pue SIUSWISSINGSIC]



P T — - 1081 o9 sabieyd yueg
ogzarL 08'¢sy'L EREIGE
0.°89 0,89 Buisianpy fionyeyg
00°06¥ 00'06+ {IE[ JO UORIBIIP-9Y
84°L%C FYNE 74 abeysod ¢ Asuonelg
00022'c 00°0ZZ°E sea [BUOISSS}0ig
SF¥89'Y ¥ v89'y d771 N 42did ¥1Q : s34 [eban
£e P8 £ LY 8’ 05T 02|14 : 5994 sianjepssjuaby
000 66 VL0°Ci1 06 I¥E'ST UOEISUNWEY SI0JRASIUIUIPY
ZLEQE9 TLEOE9 sabEM 18N
19¥BGc 19¥65'C IN/ISAYd

sasuadxy

0o T T vzvee ’ ajiu sad dsy @ abeanw

sjuawasingsip z Aohajed
000 0.9 ~ Bupjieg
000 oe'sl s|loL
000 £E°051 UOIEPOW LoDy
000 0LZ6 93UaSISANS
000 00001 puog ,siojesiulupy JuIoP

{3) pua pouad 18 Se a1p1S9 ayy Aq pled yoiym Jo  (3) pua pouad Je se pasnou)j

{3) pouad ayj ul paunouy

gjuawasingsip | Aicbaje)

"pouag

28U} Ul PaLIN2UI SIUBWSSINGSIP 0} UOIIPPE Ul Pasopsip ale pied Ajinj ueaq 10U SABY PUE SJUSWASINGSIP JOU SIE LAIUM 'poudd ayi ut SIoeNswwpyY o ayl Ag pauno Apadosd sesuadxy

poLad 3y} Ul pasanaul sesuadxa pue sjuaWSSINGSIpP JO JUaLIALe]S



"J0Ipuo2 [eipuajod B 0} asi sAIf AL U2Iym ‘SiojelsSiuwpe Juiol
SE SN 0} S901M8S SpIA0id OYm 10 ‘siseq 99} sJojedlsiuiupe Juiol syl Buinoidde Joj sigisuodsal saiped Aue ypm sdiysuciie|sl [euosiad Jo SSBUISNT AUE JO S1IBME JOU SJE SM JBUL WLIJLOD SAA

ainsopesip buuinbal sdiysuoneey

SISA|RUE 1503 auIy {3UOP NOM JO BATIELIEU BAOGE Y] UIYUM PIRNJIUI S| SAIIBLIEU} IVIAPE/NIOM SUQSURY e

Gd(S A0 AY) UIYHAM DIPNJUI 2B 51500 = {3UOp YJOM JO BAITRIIBU JADGE BYJ UIYIM PORN|2UI S| BAIJELIEU) BDIAPESIOM XE]

dT11 MN UOLIOY L Juelt)
A21AI3S JO 1500 Pa1SIjud SADIAIAG 19piaoad 231A038

diysuciels. |euossad JO SSBUISNY € SBY ‘WL INO UIGYM [BRPIAIPUL UB 10 'wiy no (3Bpapwous Ino (0 1884 84l 0}) WOoyM Yiim Aped e wodj J0 waiy ano
uiy3Ia WwoJy JYBnos SABY am SIVIAISS MOJSq 950[IsIp am ‘Aousiedsuel) JO 1SSI19iUI BY) U] 'SJIAI9S PUB ON|BA 1SBG 94} UIEIqO ©) IYBN0S aABY oM SISUI0 JO SSOIAISS U} PSISI[US SABY oM SISUMA

S9)BI100SSE 0] SjualAed

"B} UNO JO SN A 1IN0 PaLLED USAQ SABY 9SIMIBYI0 PIN0D 1BUL XIOM AUE INO PSIDEJIUOI-GNS JOU SABL am ‘POLISd SUY) Ut JE] WUIHUOD BAA

YIOM NG PRITBIUOI-gNS



JO ‘OAISS9IX8 2 PINOM UoIle WO au} Jo Uoneledaud Jo 1500 Jo awiy sy) ()
41 Uoe WO 8y} spiacid O} stijo8p 10 pajsanbal UojeLLIojU aY) Jo awos Ajuo Buipioid Aq puodsal Aew Japjoy-sa140 au | (¥)
‘pajsanbal uolewsopul ayy spiacid o} Buiuloep (o)
o ‘pajsenbal ucijellIopul ay} jo swos Buipiaoid (g)
‘palsanbal uonewiojul 8y} Jo e Bupiaoid ()
.Aq uoireuuoul ayy paisanbal oum sucsiad Jo uoslad ay) oy puodsal jsenbal B yans Jo 1diadal Jo SABD {|. UIYIM 1SOL JBPIoY-8d410 ayj (g)

“JOYPRID 4O 19GWall SU0 Uey) 2Jow Ag Uogedidde ue jo 9B Sui Ui Way} JO I5e) aY) Ag Jo
‘ucssed au) Aq podal sy} Jo idieoal Jo sAep Lz uiyim (ajgedidde Se) unos su) Yim pajy 10 spew ag 1snu suosiad Jo uosiad e yans Ag ‘uoissiuiad 10j Wnod ay) o) uonedldde ue 10 ‘1senbal v (7)

UNo2 ay; Jo uoissiuiad ayy yym dn Bupuim Algjunjoa s19gquWIsW & Ul AUBdWod ayj Jo Jequisw Aue (a)
JO 'UNoY 2y} jo uoissiwad sy} yym Joupald panassun Aue (p}

‘Auedwoo
ay} 4o sbunaaL |e1oush 1e 5)0A o} 461 au) Buiney siaquisw aul Jie o siybiu BunoA 2101 8U) JO %G 1SE3| 1B yim dn Buipuim Algjunjoa sisquew e u Auedwod ay) jo siaquiaw (2)

‘(Uonsanb U soppalo ay) BUIPnaUI} S50)P4D PAIN2ESUN U3 JO BNJBA Ul %G 1SES| 18 10 92US1N2UCD Sy} YIIM J0JIpaId paindasun ue (q)
‘JoppaIo painaas e (B)

¥ 81 8nd z8pun podas jeul e Jo (p) 10 (2) (Q) L 1'gL 8Nt Japun Lodas ssauboud
B Ul INO 195 {UOBLSILILLPE UE Ul S]S00 Unijelisiuiuupe-aid Uy} 1ay1o) sesuadxe Jo Uojelsunwal jNoge UOITEWLOUI JULN) JO} Jeplou-aouo auy) 0} sanbal uapum e ayew Aew Bumoloy au] (1)

$9|Ny 8} JO §°g |4 JAPUN S3SUSdXa 10 UOMBIAUNWIAL INOgE UONeULIOUL }SaNbhal 0) SIYBM SIAQUAW PUEB SI0NP3ID

JPUSaanIUTHO )-Si0IpaI y-0j-aPIN-C o/ BUOT58 3] OI0/5UONEDGNd/SJUSWINI0P, B IPIL T 510" L AARAL /- 5CHT] -SIQUOTSSIWUIOD PUE SIONIWWOD SIONPAIDUONEpPmbIT o

$39)/[BUOIS59] 00,5 UOTTBAI[ QT OP-3M -T2 M T 310" C1 AMA /ST ($12P[OY20LJ0 JO §33) oY) SUIpIeEal UOIBWIOIUI PUNQISYOEY e

$OpINg-5101IPa13/| EUDIS59J 010 /5 UOITEN N 0p-am—TeUM, /I 510" Ll mm,/sany -sapiad ssasoud Aousajosul ue uunp s101pa10 jo SIYERY  »

sapinf 1o)pasd ¢y

Koydnasiueq ur (s)ee)snul Jo (s)iolepinbl ‘(suoledsiuiwpe pajuiodde syl ‘sjduexe 10} ‘Suesll Jsploy WO,
‘188nbas uo abieyo jo a8y 'Jsod AQ uoneuLoUl SIUY AKdNS ||Ixm am ‘UQIIBWIOIL BY) 10} PBPIADID BIB SHUI| gam BIBUAA

"MO[8q PAPIACIC BJB SHUY GaM 1)) YDIYM JO SLUOS J0j SICIPRID Jenaited ul ‘ASuaniosul AQ
pojosye SIopIoUaYelS Jo) S2UERING USNUM S|qelieat apew sey £y 'sBuiy) 1ayjo 1sBuoly "sjeucissajoid punoieuln pue Alosinpe ‘Guunjaniysal ‘ADUSAIOSUI SMN 8V 10} UONEBIJVSSE SpeS) JU SI ey

"$SILULICD JO SUOKIUNY PUB S3]0J B} PUE 'Saay SJepioyadiyo Buipsebal pue Aouaaosur ul siubu Jiay) pUBisIapun o] sJ0ppald disy O} UORRWIOL] SI MOjaq paplacid

$10}Ip210 0} UOIBULIOMN|



(,Hodal Jueas|a) ayl,) ucisanb ul sasuadxa syl Jo Buunoul 3yl Jo uonelaunwal aus Jo Bulbieyd auy spodad 184y Udium gL
8|nJ Japun JunooJe Jo Yodal [euly Jo 'g'g| S|nJ 1apun Jaday ssaib0id syl Jo Juedijdde syl Aqg 1diaoal Jaye sy2am Wi UBY] JalE| OU SpBW 9G ISNW JDGUIDW JO JojipaId e AQ uonjedldde ay] (g)

“Una2 ayj Jo uoissiuuad ay) yim Auedwod syl Jo 1squsw e ()
Jo ‘Auedwo? sy jo sBuilesw [eisuab je ajoa 0} 1yBu sy Buiaey siequraw sy} (e o SIyBL Bunoa (B30} 843 JO %0} 1SE9] 18 Ylim AuBdWod au3 Jo slaquiswi(l)
«dn Buipuim AJBIUNIOA S19QuUaW E ui (2)
1o 'une2 8y} Jo uoissiwisd ayi (1)
Jo ‘(Joypas Jey} Buipnjour) SI0)palo PIINSasUN S} JO aNjeA U1 9401 1S83] 1B 4O 80Us1Inaues au} (1)
JBylI yIm 10)paUD panaasun ue (q)
‘10iIpal0 painoas e ()
a|gesiidde se /¢ g1 10 9¢'81L 9NJ Ul IN0 185 SISRIC 2YY 40 2U0W JO 2UQ Joj Uone2ldde ue yans axew Aewl Bumo|o; ayt (g}
‘9N|$SIXS SAUBRISWNDUK Y] ||B Ul 818 JAP|oY-a21440 sU) AQ paundul sasuadxa sy (2)
Jo 'sjeudosddeun si (91qedidde se) L.Z'g1 Pue 0Z'8) '6L°8L '81°81 '91'Q} S3|NJ JSPUN UQNISUNWSI §J3P|0Y-30L40 U} 10} PaXy Siseq au} (q)
‘aAISSOOXS SAVUBISLLNDLD SU |[B Ul SI JSP|0Y-304j0 au) Aq pabieys ucnelaunwal ay) (8}
Jey) spunoif auy uo (z) ydesbeled ul paucjuaw uoslad e AQ apew Lojdniyueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uoneljsiuupe ue ul uciealdde ue o} sandde sini siyg (1)

sa[ny ay) JO p¢g)d JAPUN S8SUAIAXS PUB UOIBIAUNWIAL S 19PJOY-39140 ay} abuajjeys o) sjybu Siaquiawl pue SIOHpaAI)

‘(9) ydeiBesed Japun uoneldde ue Uo }SNi SYUIYL )t SE 13PJ0 YINs axew ABw HUNod ay] (/)
}sanbai e 0) puodsal }snw JBPJOY-22140 UB YIIym UIyIsm SAep 71 a4} jo Aldxa aul (q)
10 ‘paisanbal uonewo syl 4o e Burpiaoad jou Joy suoseal Buiall Jepjoy-a2io aul (B)

J0 shep |z unim
1Nnoo sy} 0} Aldde Aew ‘uoneuuojul 9y} palsanbal oym siaquusll JO JG)IPSID BY) SB SWES Y] 29 Jou paau oym ‘dn Buipuim ABIUNOA $1aqusw B U Auedluos sy} JO JaquisLl B pue 1o)paId Y (9)

"Bulop ©s 1oy suoseEal ay) Jo uonELLOUI BY) palsanbal oym suosiad 10 uosiad U} WIOUI }SNLW UOIRLULIOUI B4} SPIACIG 0} SSUIDSP JO UOIRULION BU) |2 SPIACId JOU S0P QUM JBPI0A-BIIY0 Uy (G)
"UOIELLIOJLI BU} 0} Uoije|al ul Ajjenuspyuca jo uoiebigo ue o} 122lgns s .apoy-adie sy (p)
J0 ‘uosiad Aue jsuiebe aouajoia Q) ped| 0) pajradxs oq Algeuosesd Lkybiw uoneLIoul 3y} Jo aInsapRsIp (9)

‘'sBuipeasoid sy 4o Jonpuo sk ¢l [e1aipnleud aq pINoem uoBWIOUI U} 30 uNsSoasip (4)



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Owen Pugh Civil Engineering Limited

Date of incorporation

20 September 1695

Company registration number

03104421

Faormer trading address

Cramhngton Road
Dudley
Cramiington
Northumberland
NE23 7PR

Farmer registered office

As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3ER

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 915 of 2017

Appointor

a gualifying floating charge holder

Date of appointment

9 Qctober 2017

Joint Administrators’ names

Christopher J Petts
Dawvid J Dunckley

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcastle
upon Tyne, NE1 3DY
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The company’'s Net Property is estimated to be
£47,167. The Prescribed Part 1s capped at the
statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

However, after taking costs inta cansideration,
therefore are insufficient funds to enable a
distnbution to unsecured creditors.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date.

9 October 2019 -



D Definitions

Employment Tribunal

ET
PA Protective Award
DLA DLA Piper UK LLP

VAT

Value added tax




E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Chrnistopher J Petts, the Joint Administrator of Owen Pugh Civil
Engineernng Limited — in Administration, solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to
report ta creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the
Administration, and for no other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relaton to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report far any purpose or In any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Christopher J Petts and David J Dunckley are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability. The
appaintment of the Joint Admimstrators are persconal to them and ta the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thorntan UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
persan in respect of this report or the conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conpunction with the Joint Administrators' previous
progress reports and proposals 1ssued to the Company's creditars, which can be found on the Grant
Thornten portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. Far definitions of abbreviations please refer to Appendix 0.



o Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

2018 Grant Tharnton UL LLP Al nghts resenved

Grant Thorntan refers to the brand under which the Grant Thomton member frms provide assurance lax ahd aduisely services to ther
chants ardiar refers ta ana or mare member firms as the context requrres

Grant Thaintan UK LLP 1s a member finm of Grant Tharrtae Isternatanal Ld (GTIL) GTIL and the member fimis 21 not a workdwids

partnerstup GTIL and each metnber firm 1s 2 separats legal enbly Services are delvered by the member firms GTIL does not pravide
services lo chents GTIL and s member fiims are not agants of and da rot abhgate ene anothe) and ase rot hable far one arstl ar s acts o)

OMISSH3INS



